

August 17, 1994

Edward W. Lee

Law Offices of Oliver, Barr & Vose

The Park

281 South Figueroa Street

Second Floor

Los Angeles, CA  90012



Re:  Your Request for Advice




Our File No. A-94-236

Dear Mr. Lee:


This is in response to your request for advice concerning Mayor Bass' responsibilities under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  


Please note that nothing in this letter should be construed to evaluate any conduct which may have already taken place.  In addition, this letter is based on the facts presented to us.  The Commission does not act as the finder of fact in providing advice.  (In re Ogelsby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)  Further, the Commission's advice is limited to the provisions of the Act.  

QUESTION


May Mayor Bass participate in the decision to erect a permanent barrier at the corner of Woodward Street and Florence Avenue?

CONCLUSION


Mayor Bass may participate in the decision unless the decision will have an effect of more than $10,000 on the value of Mayor Bass' home and such effect is distinguishable from the effect on the public generally.

FACTS


Mayor George Bass resides at the corner of Brompton and Woodward Streets in the City of Bell, in an area known as the Knoll Tract.  The city has blocked off three streets, Woodward, King, and Mayflower which open onto Florence Avenue on the south end of the Knoll Tract by installing temporary barriers at the intersection of those streets with Florence Avenue.  Florence Avenue is a heavily travelled main artery through the city and Florence Avenue traffic is increasingly using the residential Knoll Tract as a throughway to get to Gage Avenue, another main traffic artery north of the Knoll Tract residential area, by way of these streets.  There are other street entries into the tract which provide adequate ingress and egress for the residents of the tract.  


The city is considering a decision to either remove the temporary barrier from the corner of Woodward Street and Florence Avenue or erect a permanent barrier at that corner.  The Mayor's home on Brompton and Woodward is within 1,300 feet, one block, from that corner.  You have indicated that there is no evidence to indicate what financial impact the street closures will have on the fair market value of the Mayor's residence one way or the other.

ANALYSIS


Section 87100 states:


No public official at any level of state or local government shall make, participate in making or in any way attempt to use his official position to influence a governmental decision in which he knows or has reason to know he has a financial interest.


As the mayor of the City of Bell, Mayor Bass is a "public official" as defined in the Act.  (Section 82048.)  Thus, he may not make, participate in making or in any way attempt to use his official position to influence a decision in which he has a financial interest.


Section 87103 specifies that a public official has a financial interest in a decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on the official or a member of his immediate family or on:


Any real property in which the public official has a direct or indirect interest worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.  







    Section 87103(b).


Since Mayor Bass owns his home and since the decision involves the closure of a street, which runs by his home, at a point 1,300 feet away from him, Mayor Bass is required to disqualify himself if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision to close the street will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on Mayor Bass' economic interest.

Foreseeability


Whether the financial consequences of a decision are reasonably foreseeable at the time a governmental decision is made depends on the facts of each particular case.  An effect is considered reasonably foreseeable if there is a substantial likelihood that it will occur.  Certainty is not required.  However, if an effect is only a mere possibility, it is not reasonably foreseeable.  (Downey Cares v. Downey Development Com. (1987) 196 Cal. App. 3d 983, 989-991; Witt v. Morrow, (1977) 70 Cal. App. 3d 817, 822; In re Thorner (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 198 (copy enclosed).)  


Since the street may be closed at a point about 1,300 feet from the Mayor's home and since the street runs by the Mayor's home, the decision to close the street will result in reduced traffic by the Mayor's home thereby, presumably, enhancing the value of Mayor Bass' home.  Under these circumstances, it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision to close the street will have some financial effect on Mayor Bass' home.

Materiality


Regulation 18702 sets forth the guidelines for determining whether an official's economic interest in a decision is "materially" affected as required by Section 87103.  If the official's financial interest is directly involved in the decision, then Regulation 18702.1 applies to determine materiality.  On the other hand, if the official's financial interest is indirectly affected by the decision, then Regulations 18702.2 to 18702.6 would apply to determine whether the effect of the decision is material.


Regulation 18702.3(a) states in relevant part:


The effect of a decision is material as to real property in which an official has a direct, indirect or beneficial ownership interest (not including a leasehold interest), if ... :

*    *    *


(3)  The real property in which the official has an interest is located outside a radius of 300 feet and any part of the real property is located within a radius of 2,500 feet of the boundaries (or the proposed boundaries) of the property which is the subject of the decision and the decision will have a reasonably foreseeable financial effect of:


(A)  Ten thousand dollars ($10,000) or more on the fair market value of the real property in which the official has an interest; or


(B)  Will affect the rental value of the property by $1,000 or more per 12 month period.

Accordingly, Mayor Bass must disqualify himself from participating in the decision to erect a permanent barrier at the corner of Woodward Street and Florence Avenue if the decision affects the value of his house by $10,000 and such effect is distinguishable from the effect on the public generally.


Regulation 18702.3(d) describes some of the elements to be considered in determining the effect of the decision on Mayor Bass' residence.  Regulation 18702.3(d) provides in relevant part:


For a decision which is covered by subdivision (a)(3) ..., factors which shall be considered in determining whether the decision will have the effects set forth in subdivision (a)(3)(A) or (B) include, but are not limited to:


(1)  The proximity of the property which is the subject of the decision and the magnitude of the proposed project or change in use in relationship to the property in which the official has an interest;


(2)  Whether it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will affect the development potential or income producing potential of the property;


(3)  In addition to the foregoing, in the case of residential property, whether it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will result in a change to the character of the neighborhood including, but not limited to, effects on traffic, view, privacy, intensity of use, noise levels, air emissions, or similar traits of the neighborhood.

Public Generally


Regulation 18703 (copy enclosed) provides that the material financial effect of a governmental decision on a public official's economic interest is indistinguishable from the effect on the public generally if it affects a "significant segment" of the public, as that term is defined in subdivision (a)(1) of Regulation 18703, in substantially the same manner.  Accordingly, you must determine if a "significant segment" of the population of the City of Bell, as that term is defined in subdivision (a)(1) of Regulation 18703, will be affected, in substantially the same manner, by the decision to erect a permanent barrier at the corner of Woodward Street and Florence Avenue.


I trust the above discussion has responded to your questions.  Should you have any further questions regarding this matter, please contact me at 916/322-5901.



Sincerely,



Steven G. Churchwell



General Counsel

